

No. 13-1399

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GOSSELIN WORLD WIDE MOVING, N.V., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.  
UNITED STATES *EX REL. KURT BUNK, et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL DEFENSE  
INDUSTRIAL ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Robert A. Long  
*Counsel of Record*  
Susan B. Cassidy  
David M. Zions  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
1201 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004-2401  
rlong@cov.com  
(202) 662-6000

June 2014

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Decision Below Will Cause Serious And Unwarranted Harm To The Defense Industry.....	3
A. The Proliferation Of False Claims Act Litigation Is A Serious Concern To Defense Contractors. ....	3
B. The Fourth Circuit's "Per- Invoice" Rule Exacerbates The Threat To Defense Contractors Without Advancing Government Interests.....	6
C. Immediate Review Is Warranted.....	10
II. The False Claims Act And The Constitution Require Penalties To Be Levied Based On Culpability, Not Fortuity.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>United States ex rel. Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles &amp; Space Co., 722 F. Supp. 607 (N.D. Cal. 1989)</i> .....	4
<i>United States v. Bajakajian, 524 U.S. 321 (1998)</i> .....	13
<i>United States v. Bornstein, 423 U.S. 303 (1976)</i> .....	12
<i>United States v. McNinch, 356 U.S. 595 (1958)</i> .....	12
<b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 644.....	10
31 U.S.C. § 3732.....	11
FAR § 52.216-7.....	8
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 Fred A. Shannon, <i>The Organization and Administration of the Union Army, 1861- 1865</i> (1965).....	4

David Freeman Engstrom, <i>Harnessing the Private Attorney General: Evidence From Qui Tam Litigation</i> , 112 Colum. L. Rev. 1244 (2012).....	6
David Freeman Engstrom, <i>Public Regulation of Private Enforcement: Empirical Analysis of Qui Tam Litigation Under the False Claims Act</i> , 107 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1689 (2013).....	5
Dep't of Defense, Defense Procurement and Acquisitions Policy, Performance Based Payments Guide: The Better Buying Power Initiative (2014), <a href="http://www.acq.osd.mil/dpap/cpic/cp/docs/Performance_Based_Payment_(PBP)_Guide.pdf">http://www.acq.osd.mil/dpap/cpic/cp/docs/Performance_Based_Payment_(PBP)_Guide.pdf</a> .....	10
Dep't of Defense, Performance of the Defense Acquisition System: 2014 Annual Report (June 13, 2014), <a href="http://www.acq.osd.mil/docs/Performance-of-Defense-Acquisition-System-2014.pdf">http://www.acq.osd.mil/docs/Performance-of-Defense-Acquisition-System-2014.pdf</a> .....	10
GSA, GSA Desk Reference Guide to the Multiple Award Schedules Program, <a href="https://interact.gsa.gov/blog/gsa-desk-reference-guide-multiple-award-schedules-program">https://interact.gsa.gov/blog/gsa-desk-reference-guide-multiple-award-schedules-program</a> (last visited June 18, 2014).....	8
GSA, Managing a Schedules Contract, <a href="http://www.gsa.gov/portal/content/202845">http://www.gsa.gov/portal/content/202845</a> (last visited June 18, 2014) .....	8

1 John T. Boese, *Civil False Claims and Qui Tam Actions* (4th ed. 2014) ..... 4

Letter from Daniel I. Gordon, Adm’r, Office of Fed. Procurement Policy, to Sen. Joseph I. Lieberman (Jul. 8, 2011), <http://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/omb/procurement/reports/cost-reimbursement-contracting-by-executive-agencies-report-to-congress.pdf> ..... 7, 8

Press Release, Office of Pub. Affairs, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Justice Department Recovers \$3.8 Billion from False Claims Act Cases in Fiscal Year 2013 (Dec. 20, 2013), <http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2013/December/13-civ-1352.htm>..... 5

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Acting Assistant Attorney General Stuart F. Delery Speaks at the American Bar Association’s Ninth National Institute on the Civil False Claims Act and Qui Tam Enforcement (June 7, 2012), <http://www.justice.gov/iso/opa/civil/speeches/2012/civ-speech-1206071.html>..... 5
